

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

JEFFREY L. BLEICH
IAN R. BARKER
PETER Z. STOCKBURGER
BENJAMIN P. HARBUCK
ANDREW M. LEGOLVAN
DENTONS US LLP

LINDA A. KLEIN
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. To Avoid Serious Due Process Concerns, The Immigration Detention Statutes At Issue Must Be Read To Require A Hearing To Justify Detention Within A Reasonable Period	10
II. A Temporal Bright-Line Rule Is Necessary And Appropriate To Provide Uniformity And Clear Instruction On When The Government Must Conduct A Bond Hearing	11
A. Because The Case-By-Case Approach Gives Rise To Inconsistent Determinations, It Results In Arbitrary Detention	14
B. The Court Has Recognized That Bright-Line Rules Best Protect Detainees' Constitutional Rights	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Possible Habeas Relief Does Not Ameliorate The Government's Due Process Violations22
A. Government Administrative Proceedings Must Afford Due Process Regardless Of Whether Habeas Is Also Available23
B. Habeas Has Proved To Be An Ineffective Remedy.....	.25
CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	5
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	22
<i>Benitez v. Mata</i> , 540 U.S. 1147 (2004).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	24, 30
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	5
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	8, 21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	8, 18, 19, 20
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	8, 18, 20-21, 22
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)28
<i>Doe v. Gallinot</i> , 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981)25
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)24
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)17
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)24
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)5
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>J.R. v. Hansen</i> , 803 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	16, 24
<i>Khalafala v. Kane</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 944 (D. Ariz. 2011)	28
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015)	15, 16, 26
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)	15, 29
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Shiff</i> , 702 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1983)	30
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	5
<i>McNeil v. Director, Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972)	23
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	24
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reno v. Arab-Am. Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)5
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)5
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)20
<i>Sopo v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)5
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution8, 21
Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution1
Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution21
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution 21-22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	1, 6, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	1, 6, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	1, 6, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.1	16
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.3 cmt. 1	16
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release (3d ed. 2007)	2
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	17
<i>Detention Facility Locator</i> , U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement	28
EOIR, <i>Certain Criminal Charge Completion Statistics</i> (2016).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Farrin R. Anello, <i>Due Process and Temporal Limits on Mandatory Detention</i> , 65 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 363 (2014).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Habeas Corpus and Due Process</i> , Brandon L. Garrett, 98 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 47 (2012).....	24
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2015)	8-9, 27
Institute of Judicial Administration, American Bar Association, <i>Juvenile Justice Standards: Standards Relating to Interim Status</i> 12 (1979)	13
Lee Kovarsky, <i>Custodial and Collateral Process: A Response to Professor Garrett</i> , 98 <i>Cornell L. Rev. Online</i> 1 (2013).....	24
<i>Judicial Emergencies</i> , United States Courts, http://www.uscourts.gov/judges-judgeships/judicial-vacancies/judicial-emergencies	28
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 <i>Crim. Just.</i> 10 (2009)	3
Patricia Wald, <i>Pretrial Detention for Juveniles</i> , in <i>PURSuing JUSTICE FOR THE CHILD</i> 119 (Margaret K. Rosenheim ed., 1976).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Warren E. Burger, <i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 251 (1974)	3
